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Taiwan Institute for Governance and
Communication Research (TIGCR), 2018:
Political Polarization Survey (TIGCR-PPS 2018)

VPF1l. Some people say that Taiwan should declare
independence immediately. Others say that Taiwan and
China should unify immediately. Still others have opinions
between these two positions. This card lists eleven
positions from independence(0) to unification(10). Which
position do you occupy?

Sample citation of the data source

° o Data analyzed in this article [paper, book, chapter, report] were from Taiwan Institute for Governance and
Communication Research (TIGCR), 2018: Political Polarization Survey (TIGCR-PPS 2018). The principal
investigators of multi-year project TIGCR are Professor Chi Huang (National Chengchi University) and
Professor Chingching Chang (National Chengchi University). TIGCR-PPS 2018 is the first year Face-to-Face
interview survey data of the TIGCR citizen’s panel survey on “Political attitude, Policy-making and Governance
Communication in Taiwan”. The principal investigators are Professor Chi Huang and Professor Chingching
Chang. More information is on TIGCR website ( ). The author(s) appreciate the
assistance in providing data by the institute and individual(s) aforementioned. The author(s) are alone
responsible for views expressed herein. DOI : 10.6923/TW-TIGCR-PPS2018
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No.

10

94

97

98

Value Label

It’s hard to say

Don’t know

Refuse to answer

Frequency

222

41

69

156

111

1251

137

95

88

16

136

17

127

18

2484

Percent

8.94%

1.65%

2.78%

6.28%

4.47%

50.36%

5.52%

3.82%

3.54%

0.64%

5.48%

0.68%

5.11%

0.72%

100%
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